
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 2 JUNE 2011 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam 
Jazz Dhillon 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
John Morgan 

 

  
Published: Monday, 23 May 2011 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  
Contact:  Nav Johal 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: njohal@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=2011 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting held on 28th April 2011 & 12th May 
2011 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 

 
Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Title of Report /  
Address of 
application 

Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Land to rear of 94-96 
Green Lane, Northwood 
66134/APP/2011/294 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Three storey detached building 
comprising  6, two-bedroom flats 
with associated parking and 
amenity space and installation of 
2, vehicular crossovers, involving 
demolition of existing detached 
garage. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

11 - 32 

7 Land to rear of 94-96 
Green Lane, Northwood 
66134/APP/2011/296 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Three storey detached building 
comprising 6, two-bedroom flats 
with associated parking and 
amenity space and installation of 
2, vehicular crossovers, involving 
demolition of existing detached 
garage (Duplicate Application).  
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

33 - 54 



 

8 Harlyn School, Tolcarne 
Drive, Pinner 
8883/APP/2011/941 
 
  

Northwood 
Hills; 
 

Installation of a temporary mobile 
double classroom for a period of 3 
years. 
 
Recommendation: That 
delegated powers be given to 
the Head of Planning, Consumer 
Protection, Sport and Green 
Spaces to approve the 
application, subject to no 
objections being received from 
Sport England, with conditions 
and informatives as outlined in 
the report. 

55 - 72 

 
Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Title of Report /  
Address of 
application 

Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

9 Glebe Primary School, 
Sussex Road, 
Ickenham 
8004/APP/2011/932 
 

Ickenham; 
 

Installation of temporary mobile 
double classroom for a period of 3 
years.  
 
Recommendation: Approval 

73 - 94 

 
Part 2 - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Par 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

10 Enforcement Report 
 

11 Any Items Transferred from Part 1 
 

12 Any Other Business in Part 2 
 

 
Plans for North Planning Committee 



Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
28 April 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Michael Markham, Carol Melvin, David Payne, 
Brian Stead, David Allam and Jazz Dhillon 
 
Officers Present:  
Meg Hirani (Planning, Environment, Education & Community Services) 
Syed Shah (Planning, Environment, Education & Community Services) 
James Rodger (Planning, Environment, Education & Community Services) 
Sarah Hickey (Legal Advisor) 
Nadia Williams (Democratic Services) 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors John Morgan and Philip Corthorne 
 

153. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies had been received from Councillor Allan Kauffman. 
Councillor Brian Stead attended in his place. 
 

 

154. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 There were no declarations of interest notified.  
 

 

155. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2011 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

156. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 There had been no items notified as urgent. 
 

 

157. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that items would be considered in Part 1 and Part 2. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  
158. LYON COURT AND 28-30 PEMBROKEROAD, RUISLIP 

66985/APP/2010/2894  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Erection of part 2, part 3, part 4 storey blocks, plus 
accommodation in roof space, to provide 71, one, two and three 
bedroom flats, together with associated parking and landscaping 
(involving demolition of existing buildings) 
 
This application was withdrawn from the agenda at the applicant’s 
request. 
 

James 
Rodger 
Meg Hirani 

159. IMADA, 12 KADUNA CLOSE, EASTCOTE 52580/APP/2010/2293  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Erection of a first floor side extension to provide 2 two-bedroom 
flats with associated parking and amenity space 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution, a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal addressed the meeting 
and raised the following points: 
 

• The proposed development concerned a health and fitness club, 
which was a commercial enterprise and not a residential unit 

• Discharge from restaurants already impacted on residents in 
Kaduna Close 

• The tennis courts in the adjoining tennis club had had grass laid 
two years ago and had been the only existing leisure activity in 
the area 

• The car park in the rear of the site had never been resurfaced 
• Worked very hard to run the tennis club and provide a very 

valuable amenity to the local area  
• Concerned that building works would cause severe disruption to 

the area  
• Urged the Committee to refuse this application, as it had no 

place in an already constrained site. 
 
A representative of the Eastcote Village Conservation Area Advisory 
Panel addressed the m
[...]



  
169. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 17) 

 
Action by 

 Enforcement Report 
 
Resolved 
 

3. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the 
officer’s report be agreed. 

 
4. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and 

the reasons for it outlined in the officer’s report  to be 
released into the public domain, solely for the purpose of 
issuing the formal enforcement notice to the individual 
concerned.  

 

James 
Rodger 
Meg Hirani 

170. ANY ITEMS TRANSFERRED FROM PART 1  (Agenda Item 18) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

171. ANY OTHER BUSINESS IN PART 2  (Agenda Item 19) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.30 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 8



Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
12 May 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman)  
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman)  
David Allam  
Jazz Dhillon  
Michael Markham  
Carol Melvin  
David Payne  
John Morgan 
 
Officers Present:  
Lloyd White and Nikki Stubbs 
 

    ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 

 

  Resolved 
 
That Councillor Edward Lavery be elected as Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

 

    ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 

 

  Resolved 
 
That Councillor Allan Kauffman be elected as Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 9.12pm, closed at 9.13pm 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 2nd June 2011
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LAND TO REAR OF 94-96  GREEN LANE NORTHWOOD 

Three storey detached building comprising 6, two-bedroom flats with
associated parking and amenity space and installation of 2 vehicular
crossovers, involving demolition of existing detached garage and erection of a
replacement garage.

11/02/2011

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services  

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 66134/APP/2011/294

Drawing Nos: 0701 101A
Design & Access Statement dated 24/01/2011
GBA 3510-01
Sustainable Energy Assessment, dated 24/01/2011
A4 photomontague
1:1250 Location Plan
0701 102
0701 103
Arboricultural Report, dated February 2011
E56 07

Date Plans Received: 11/02/2011Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks permission for a three storey block comprising 6 two-bedroom flats
and a replacement garage on rear garden land accessed from Ashurst Close.

The proposal would involve the loss of garden land, a number of trees and landscaping
which contribute to the character and appearance of the surrounding area, part of which is
within the Old Northwood Area of Special Local Character. The proposed block would fail
to sit comfortably on its plot, would have an excessive density and appear unduly cramped
and bulky and its modern design would not harmonise with the architectural quality of the
surrounding buildings. Furthermore, the proposal would not provide adequate off-street
parking and no contributions have been offered at this stage towards additional education
facilities.

As such, had an appeal not been lodged against non-determination, the application would
have been refused for the above reasons.

NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed three storey block, together with the provision of an extensive area of
hardstanding adjacent to Ashurst Close, by reason of its siting, density, size, bulk and

1

2. RECOMMENDATION 

18/02/2011Date Application 
[...]
od

66134/APP/2011/294

Page 32



North Planning Committee - 2nd June 2011
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LAND TO REAR OF 94-96  GREEN LANE NORTHWOOD 

Three storey detached building comprising  6, two-bedroom flats with
associated parking and amenity space and installation of 2, vehicular
crossovers, involving demolition of existing detached garage and erection of a
replacement garage (Duplicate Application)

11/02/2011

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services  

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 66134/APP/2011/296

Drawing Nos: 0701 101A Amended Block Plan
0701/B1 Design & Access Statement
GBA3510 Armboricultural Report
SAP-G-1305 Sustainable Energy Report
3D Image
GBA 3510 01 Tree Appraisal
0701 103 Proposed Elevations
0701 102 Proposed Floor plans
E56 07 Site Survey
Location Plan to Scale 1:1250

Date Plans Received: 11/02/2011Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks permission for a three storey block comprising 6 two-bedroom flats
and a replacement garage on rear garden land accessed from Ashurst Close.

The proposal would involve the loss of garden land, a number of trees and landscaping
which contribute to the character and appearance of the surrounding area, part of which is
within the Old Northwood Area of Special Local Character. The proposed block would fail
to sit comfortably on its plot, would have an excessive density and appear unduly cramped
and bulky and its modern design would not harmonise with the architectural quality of the
surrounding buildings. Furthermore, the proposal would not provide adequate off-street
parking and no contributions have been offered at this stage towards additional education
facilities.

As such, the application is recommended for refusal for the above reasons.

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed three storey block, together with the provision of an extensive area of
hardstanding adjacent to Ashurst Close, by reason of its sitin
[...]
od of 3 years.

15/04/2011

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services  

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 8883/APP/2011/941

Drawing Nos: 26117/A/017 (Existing Location Plan)
26117/A/018 (Proposed Location Plan)
26117/A/ 019 (Proposed Layout Plan)
Design & Access Statement
Letter from Montague Evans dated 08/04/11
Email from Graham Allison dated 19/05/11
81861-U3-SR-006 (Site Vehicle Route)
26117/A/025 (Proposed Ground Protection Zone and Tree Protection
Barrier)
Supporting Statement relating to tree protection received 20/05/11
Email from Graham Allison dated 19/05/11

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a mobile double
classroom unit at Harlyn Primary School, for a temporary period of three years. The
additional classroom spaces are required to accommodate the growing number of pupils
at the school.

The Education Act 1996 states that Local Authorities have a duty to educate children
within their administrative area. The Hillingdon Primary Capital Schools Programme is part
of the Council's legal requirement to meet the educational needs of the borough. In recent
years the borough has seen a rise in birth rates up to 2008 and the trend has continued
through 2009 and 2010. This growth in the birth rate, combined with net in-migration and
new large scale housing developments in the borough has meant that there is now a
significant need for additional primary school classrooms across the borough.  

The longer term strategy will be to provide permanent accommodation as part of the
programme to meet existing and future needs. However, in the interim period an urgent
need for additional classrooms has been identified to meet demand for September 2011.

The proposal fully complies with the aims of UDP Policy R10, which seeks to encourage
educational facilities in the Borough and, accordingly, the principle of the development is
considered to be acceptable.

Given its
[...]
7

Harlyn Primary School

El Sub Sta

131

1

163

14

92

49

S

138

16
4

61.6m

80

60.0m

133

191

135

19
16

6

Nursery

161

6

189

9

LAWSON
GA

´

May 2011

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2011

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Planning,
Environment, Education
& Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Harlyn School,
Tolcarne Drive, Pinner

8883/APP/2011/941

Page 72



North Planning Committee - 2nd June 2011
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

GLEBE PRIMARY SCHOOL SUSSEX ROAD ICKENHAM 

Installation of temporary mobile double classroom for a period of 3 years

14/04/2011

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services  

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 8004/APP/2011/932

Drawing Nos: 26117/A/007 (Existing Location Plan)
26117/A/008 (Proposed Location Plan)
26117/A/009 (Proposed Layout Plan & Elevations)
Design and Access Statement
Email from Graham Allison dated 16/05/11
81860-U3-SS-007 A (Site Set Up Plan)

Date Plans Received: 14/04/2011
16/05/2011
20/05/2011

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a mobile double
classroom unit at Glebe Primary School, for a temporary period of three years. The
additional classroom spaces are required to accommodate the growing number of pupils
at the school.

The Education Act 1996 states that Local Authorities have a duty to educate children
within their administrative area. The Hillingdon Primary Capital Schools Programme is part
of the Council's legal requirement to meet the educational needs of the borough. In recent
years the borough has seen a rise in birth rates up to 2008 and the trend has continued
through 2009 and 2010. This growth in the birth rate, combined with net in-migration and
new large scale housing developments in the borough has meant that there is now a
significant need for additional primary school classrooms across the borough.  

The longer term strategy will be to provide permanent accommodation as part of the
programme to meet existing and future needs. However, in the interim period an urgent
need for additional classrooms has been identified to meet demand for September 2011.

The proposal fully complies with the aims of UDP Policy R10, which seeks to encourage
educational facilities in the borough and, accordingly, the principle of the development is
considered to be acceptable.

Given its temporary nature, it is not considered that the proposed double classroom would
have a significant impact on the visual amenities of the school or the surrounding area.
The proposal would not have any detrimental impact on the amenities of the occupiers of
neighbouring residential units and no objections have been raised on traffic grounds,
providing appropriate mitigation measures can be put in place. The proposal is considered
to comply with relevant UDP and London Plan policies and, accordingly, approval is
recommended.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

14/04/2011Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 9

Page 73



North Planning Committee - 2nd June 2011
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

SP01

OM1

DIS1

NONSC

TL2

Council Application Standard Paragraph

Development in accordance with Approved Plans

Facilities for People with Disabilities

Highway mitigation measures

Trees to be retained

(This authority is given by the issuing of this notice under Regulation 3 of the Town and
Country Planning General Regulations 1992 and shall enure only for the benefit of the
land).

The development shall not be carrie

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
2 June 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery, Allan Kaufmann, Carol Melvin, Dominic Gilham, Pat 
Jackson, David Allam and Jazz Dhillon.  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Meg Hirani (Team Leader) 
Manmohan Ranger (Traffic Team) 
Rory Stracey (Legal Advisor) 
Nav Johal (Democratic Services) 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor’s Andrew Retter and Jonathon Bianco 
 

186. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Councillors Michael Markham, David Payne and John Morgan gave 
their apologises. Councillors Dominic Gilham and Pat Jackson were 
present as substitutes.  
 

 

187. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Councillor Jonathan Bianco who was present as a Ward Councillor for 
item 8, Harlyn School, declared and personal and prejudicial interest in 
relation to this item. He remained in the room and spoke as a Ward 
Councillor.  
 

 

188. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 28TH APRIL 2011 & 12TH MAY 2011  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of the meeting held 28 April 2011 and 12 May 2011 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

189. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 Items marked part 1 were considered in public and items parked part 2 
were considered in private. 
 

 

190. LAND TO REAR OF 94-96 GREEN LANE, NORTHWOOD 
66134/APP/2011/294  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 



  
 Three storey detached building comprising 6, two-bedroom flats 

with associated parking and amenity space and installation of 2 
vehicular crossovers, involving demolition of existing detached 
garage and erection of a replacement garage. 
 
66134/APP/2011/294 
 
This application seeked permission for a three storey block comprising 
of 6 two-bedroom flats and a replacement garage on rear garden land 
accessed from Ashurst Close.  
 
The proposal would have involved the loss of garden land, a number of 
trees and landscaping which contributed to the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area. Part of which was within the Old 
Northwood Area of Special Local Character. The proposed block would 
have failed to sit comfortably on its plot, would of had an excessive 
density and appeared unduly cramped and bulky. Its modern design 
would not have harmonised with the architectural quality of the 
surrounding buildings.  
 
Furthermore, the proposal would not have provided adequate off-street 
parking and no contributions had been offered at this stage towards 
additional education facilities. 
 
Had an appeal not been lodged against non-determination, the 
application would have been refused for the above reasons. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting.  
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• Mr Sabel spoke on behalf of the petitioners who signed the 
petition objecting to the application. 

• The petitioner spoke about the officer’s report and that it strongly 
recommended refusal of the application.  

• They were objecting to the level of development proposed, this 
area was too small for the level of development 

• Most of the residents who signed the petition lived in Ashurst 
Close and close to the proposed development.  

• The area was a densely populated area which lacked a central 
park. 

• It was a small attractive area which was mainly occupied by 
elderly residents.  

• Contract gardeners were employed to ensure the area was well 
maintained.  

• The petitioners agreed with the reports comments regarding 
trees and that it formed a critical attractive boundary.  

• There was a tree preservation order and if the application was 
approved it would nullify the order, and the height of the building 
would exceed the trees.  

• The proposal would result in driving hazards. The entrance to 
the proposed garages would be hazardous. 

 



  
• There would be a lack of parking space. The plans allowed 

provision for 6 spaces but the petitioners felt there would be an 
additional 12 spaces that would be required.  

• It was already a congested road and more cars would increase 
this congestion.  

• The reputation of Northwood as an attractive area would be at 
risk if this application was approved.  

 
The agent was not present at the meeting. 
 
Members agreed that PPS3 was designed for this kind of application. 
They agreed with petitioners that this application was being shoe-
horned into a space that was too small.  
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That had an appeal for non-determination not been lodged, the 
application would have been refused for the reasons set out in the 
officer’s report. 
 

191. LAND TO REAR OF 94-96 GREEN LANE, NORTHWOOD 
66134/APP/2011/296  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Three storey detached building comprising 6, two-bedroom flats 
with associated parking and amenity space and installation of 2, 
vehicular crossovers, involving demolition of existing detached 
garage and erection of a replacement garage (Duplicate 
Application) 
 
66134/APP/2011/296 
 
This item was discussed with item 6 as it was a duplicate application.  
 
The leader petitioner, Mr Sabel, spoke on behalf of the petitioners in 
item 6 with regard to this item. The agent or applicant was not present 
at the meeting.  
 
The application was recommended for refusal for the reasons stated in 
the officers report and as discussed in the previous item. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the 
officer’s report. 
 

 

192. HARLYN SCHOOL, TOLCARNE DRIVE, PINNER 
8883/APP/2011/941  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 



  
 Installation of a temporary mobile double classroom for a period 

of 3 years. 
 
8883/APP/2011/941 
 
This application seeked full planning permission for the erection of a 
mobile double classroom unit at Harlyn Primary School, for a 
temporary period of three years. The additional classroom spaces were 
required to accommodate the growing number of pupils at the school. 
 
The Education Act 1996 states that Local Authorities have a duty to 
educate children within their administrative area. The Hillingdon 
Primary Capital Schools Programme was part of the Council's legal 
requirement to meet the educational needs of the borough.  
 
In recent years the borough had seen a rise in birth rates up to 2008 
and the trend had continued through 2009 and 2010. This growth in the 
birth rate, combined with net in-migration and new large scale housing 
developments in the borough had meant that there was a significant 
need for additional primary school classrooms across the borough. 
 
The longer term strategy would be to provide permanent 
accommodation as part of the programme to meet existing and future 
needs. However, in the interim period an urgent need for additional 
classrooms had been identified to meet demand for September 2011. 
 
The proposal fully complied with the aims of UDP Policy R10, which 
seeked to encourage educational facilities in the Borough and, 
accordingly, the principle of the development was considered to be 
acceptable. 
 
Given its temporary nature, it was not considered that the proposed 
double classroom would have a significant impact on the visual 
amenities of the school or the surrounding area. The proposal would 
not have any detrimental impact on the amenities of the occupiers of 
neighbouring residential units and no objections had been raised on 
traffic grounds, provided appropriate mitigation measures could be put 
in place.  
 
The proposal was considered to comply with relevant UDP and London 
Plan policies and, accordingly, approval was recommended.  
 
There were no petitioners present at the meeting.   
 
The applicant or agent was not present at the meeting. 
 
Ward Councillors’ Andrew Retter and Jonathon Bianco were present 
and spoke as Ward Councillors.  
 
Ward Councillor Andrew Retter addressed the meeting. The following 
points were raised: 

• Councillor Retter had spoken to the lead petitioner and she was 
concerned that the work had already started on the site before 
the application had been heard by the Planning Committee.  

 



  
• Residents believed that a decision should be made before any 

work could commence. 
• This was a problematic road, which had a lot of congestion and 

there had been previous petitions submitted to the Council 
regarding this. This included a petition regarding the local test 
centre which was in the area. 

• Councillor Retter spoke about how previous experience had 
shown that a temporary classroom which was meant to be there 
for 3 years has in the past stayed on site for many years. 

• That the Council needs to ensure that temporary classrooms 
stay as temporary and that long term measures were put in 
place.  

• Councillor Retter asked that the Planning Department liaise with 
the Education Department with regard to voluntary codes of 
practice. That the Education Department speak to the school 
about parents travelling to and from the school. 

• Some parents parked in front of peoples’ driveways and that this 
was hazardous in a road were there were a lot of elderly 
residents who may need to leave in an emergency.  

• Councillor Retter was in favour of the officer recommendation 
because of the educational needs but the concerns of the 
residents needed to be heard.  

 
Ward Councillor Jonathon Bianco addressed the meeting. The 
following points were raised: 

• Councillor Bianco understood the need for more places at 
schools due to the increase in the number of school age children 
in the borough. 

• He stated that Harlyn School already had 5 temporary 
classrooms and that it could do with permanent classrooms for 
the future.  

• That the main issues with residents was the traffic and 
congestion. There were a lot of cars parked on the road, which 
often left a single carriageway for cars to drive through.  

• The parking issue had been looked at in the past and the 
possibility of a controlled parking zone. This was not 
implemented as the majority of residents were not in favour of a 
cpz.  

• Councillor Bianco stated there should be a greater emphasis on 
the green travel plan. That schools needed to be persuaded to 
speak to parents about leaving their cars at home to help assist 
with the parking and congestion issues.  

• Councillor Bianco agreed that the development was needed for 
the educational reasons as stated in the officers report.  

 
Members spoke about the concerns regarding temporary classrooms 
and that how in the further a more permanent solution would be ideal. 
Members recognised that these issues with classrooms was a problem 
across the country, not just this Borough.  
 
Members spoke about any possible loss in playground area and that it 
was a concern if they were increasing the number of children but 
reducing the play area. Officers confirmed that the standards for 



  
playgrounds would be maintained with this proposed development.  
 
Members discussed the green travel plan and the 3 month period for 
the implementation of this. It was noted that the current travel plans 
showed a shift towards more ‘green travel’ and that Hillingdon was top 
of the list in London for this.  
 
Members stated that the schools should be talking to parents at pick up 
and drop off times about their travel to assist with the parking and 
congestion issues.  
 
Members agreed that the parking and congestion issues discussed 
were not strong enough to object to this application, and that the need 
for the school places was a greater issue.  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning, 
Consumer Protection, Sport and Green Spaces to approve the 
application, subject to no objections being received from Sport 
England, and the conditions and informatives as set out in the 
officer’s report. 
 

193. GLEBE PRIMARY SCHOOL, SUSSEX ROAD, ICKENHAM 
8004/APP/2011/932  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Installation of temporary mobile double classroom for a period of 
3 years. 
 
8004/APP/2011/932 
 
This application seeked full planning permission for the erection of a 
mobile double classroom unit at Glebe Primary School, for a temporary 
period of three years. The additional classroom spaces were required 
to accommodate the growing number of pupils at the school. 
 
The Education Act 1996 states that Local Authorities have a duty to 
educate children within their administrative area. The Hillingdon 
Primary Capital Schools Programme was part of the Council's legal 
requirement to meet the educational needs of the borough.  
 
In recent years the borough had seen a rise in birth rates up to 2008 
and the trend had continued through 2009 and 2010. This growth in the 
birth rate, combined with net in-migration and new large scale housing 
developments in the borough had meant that there was now a 
significant need for additional primary school classrooms across the 
borough. 
 
The longer term strategy would be to provide permanent 
accommodation as part of the programme to meet existing and future 
needs. However, in the interim period an urgent need for additional 

 



  
classrooms had been identified to meet demand for September 2011. 
 
The proposal fully complied with the aims of UDP Policy R10, which 
seeked to encourage educational facilities in the borough and, 
accordingly, the principle of the development was considered to be 
acceptable. Given its temporary nature, it was not considered that the 
proposed double classroom would have a significant impact on the 
visual amenities of the school or the surrounding area. 
 
The proposal would not have any detrimental impact on the amenities 
of the occupiers of neighbouring residential units and no objections had 
been raised on traffic grounds, provided appropriate mitigation 
measures could be put in place.  
 
The proposal was considered to comply with relevant UDP and London 
Plan policies and, accordingly, approval was recommended. 
 
Members discussed the comment made by Sport For England 
regarding the playing field. Officers confirmed that the application was 
on the field but did not take away any part of the playing pitch.  
 
Members had noted that work had started on this site and this was the 
risk that developers took and would not effect the decision they had to 
make. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was unanimously agreed.  
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as set out in the officer’s report. 
 

194. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 The enforcement report was presented to Members.  
 
It was moved, seconded and approved that enforcement action be 
agreed as per the report. 
 
Resolved – 
 
The Enforcement Report was unanimously agreed by the 
Committee. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.50 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nav Johal on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


